Name

JULIUS A FULMORE
ROBERT A CLENDENIN
JOSEPH R BROOKS
KENNETH R NEWBOLD
HAROLD G ESTEP
CATHERINE N POOLE
ROBERT W BARRETT
ROBERT F WILLIAMS
MACK S BAKER
LUTHER MCKEEL

ALEX PURCELL

JAMES L PAYNE
WILLIAM L ROBERTSON
ROBBERTA MESENBRINK
JAMES E HOWELL
JUNE F SOFLEY
LAVANUEL LANG
NANCY R ROUTH
BESSIE C VESTAL
CALVIN F MORROW
REEVES M EDENS
JOHN W TAYLOR
PEGGY AJOYNER
JANNIE W BRUNER
HAZEL J PERRITT
LORETTA F MCKEE
CLAYTON H GARDNER
ROBERT T EVANS
HARRIETT W BOWLES
GERTRUDE N MORROW
LORA W WOMACK
IRIS M KOONCE
SHIRLEY G HARRIS
NELLIE B HODGE
JOYCE O HOOKER

KAY P HARGROVE
DORA P MCGILL
COLLIN B SCOTT
ELLEN JEAN F SCOTT
MARTHA J SHARPE
JOSEPH P PETTIT
PHYLLIS G MARTIN
FRANCES H GARDNER
ELIZABETH M WIDEMON
MILLIE M MCFADDEN
HELEN P MEDLIN
BEATRICE A HOUSTON
MARGARET F BRAKE
JOHN A EBERHART
CECIL G WOMACK

Greensboro City NC Government Teachers Top 100 Pensions

Current Annual
Pension
$70,958
$68,100
$62,082
$59,389
$57,371
$55,654
$53,396
$52,838
$50,104
$49,070
$47,552
$47,077
$46,991
$46,240
$45,802
$45,625
$45,367
$44,209
$42,778
$42,660
$42,629
$41,765
$41,451
$41,313
$41,310
$41,041
$40,579
$40,428
$40,154
$39,830
$39,553
$39,512
$39,192
$38,959
$38,691
$38,099
$38,035
$37,815
$37,318
$37,201
$37,064
$36,972
$36,579
$36,531
$36,433
$36,281
$36,126
$35,862
$35,724
$35,613

Age at Pension Paid to
Retirement Date
66 $1,288,409
60 $1,126,208
55 $1,150,842
56 $1,100,918
59 $1,004,934
67 $914,458
56 $931,742
61 $933,058
59 $879,840
59 $839,492
57 $839,718
58 $834,215
61 $829,806
54 $754,951
57 $781,399
53 $747,305
57 $874,214
60 $726,394
63 $702,884
62 $790,800
59 $790,234
57 $774,215
59 $729,940
62 $678,823
55 $765,788
57 $698,063
57 $752,240
62 $701,899
61 $685,049
59 $727,173
58 $674,789
58 $691,854
57 $692,090
61 $640,145
56 $654,070
56 $669,037
52 $624,955
65 $700,982
52 $548,202
54 $634,668
62 $630,419
58 $607,489
58 $667,814
65 $645,093
44 $675,379
61 $672,558
58 $624,333
55 $645,797
64 $419,451
61 $660,171

Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*
$1,079,722
$1,473,584
$1,467,523
$1,220,290
$1,357,881
$859,355
$1,148,553
$1,093,164
$1,135,421
$1,141,373
$1,182,739
$1,173,806
$972,194
$1,341,387
$1,160,898
$1,377,361
$1,153,313
$998,367
$832,505
$665,338
$623,896
$858,163
$941,383
$846,572
$933,525
$1,038,116
$875,200
$824,399
$848,091
$888,897
$960,104
$1,019,237
$974,807
$838,877
$1,016,547
$984,716
$1,193,477
$553,431
$1,192,232
$1,064,965
$742,728
$913,828
$854,401
$608,924
$899,518
$200,767
$962,781
$942,938
$754,133
$660,171

Name

LYNDA L TAMBLYN
JANELL L GOODMAN
JAMES B BALLANCE
RUSSELL W BARRETT
EVELYN WRIGHT CREWS
RUTH S RICHARDSON
MARGARET W PHILLIPS
STELLA R TOWNSEND
BETTYE H MILLER
SAMUEL L MORROW
JOSEPH H SHANKLAND
CARL O FOSTER

JANET K NOVAK
MAGGIE H BOONE
JANIE C PHILLIPS
JAMES W BURGER
HELEN D WOLFF
EDGAR Q ROOKER
LORRAINE A GAIL
CHARLES R MURPH
MARY E MCFADYEN
PATRICIA A GLOVER
LENA C BAYNES

LINNIE B FOSTER
WALTA M JOHNSON
GWENDOLYN M SELLARS
CLARA CFIELDS
DOROTHY T BAUER
MARGARET H MEBANE
ROSA T YOURSE
ROSALYN F ROBBINS
ELLA R HOOPER
WILLIAM BOYERS
WILMA A JOHNSON
LAURA W DIXON

JOHN E SPEAS

JANET G DAILEY

MARY N HARRIS

MARY A SUGG
GEORGE C SMITH
MARGARET E MUSE
ELIZABETH S CARTER
JUNE S HUNT
CAROLYN C WITMAN
MYRTLE A WEEKES
JANE W CLINE

CLARA R SCARBOROUGH
BARBARA P SLOAN
SARAH J LEATH

SARA K SUGG

Current Annual
Pension
$35,554
$35,354
$35,267
$35,185
$34,986
$34,885
$34,857
$34,799
$34,772
$34,690
$34,671
$34,628
$34,465
$34,459
$34,449
$34,431
$34,245
$33,957
$33,793
$33,559
$33,506
$33,112
$32,746
$32,463
$32,441
$32,346
$32,278
$32,219
$32,209
$32,024
$32,016
$31,924
$31,648
$31,501
$31,218
$31,164
$31,148
$31,100
$30,916
$30,870
$30,792
$30,629
$30,564
$30,419
$30,274
$30,244
$30,048
$29,939
$29,914
$29,864

Published by Taxpayers United of America | www.taxpayersunited.org “F f ]

Copyright © Taxpayers United of America. All rights reserved.

Age at
Retirement
51
53
52
62
66
62
58
59

58
60
61
55

*Current pension and pension paid to date are actual amounts provided by the respective fund. Lifetime estimates the sum of the pension paid to date and the
projected remaining payments with a 1% COLA. Uses a life expectancy of 85 (IRS Form 590), the actual retirement date and age at retirement.

Pension Paid to
Date
$606,569
$624,311
$601,723
$621,320
$596,874
$584,258
$646,158
$645,082
$609,647
$694,829
$632,985
$641,906
$587,985
$638,787
$628,929
$597,781
$634,814
$599,635
$579,602
$622,092
$590,021
$613,811
$558,659
$601,774
$533,038
$595,124
$576,836
$585,010
$549,495
$593,646
$95,150
$591,791
$577,793
$537,429
$508,047
$577,699
$550,031
$576,504
$510,333
$572,244
$562,164
$567,940
$566,575
$555,355
$561,196
$562,775
$557,011
$460,188
$554,526
$553,609

Estimated Lifetime
Pension Payout*
$1,138,013
$1,033,247
$1,088,738
$692,042
$562,235
$725,904
$716,220
$509,298
$897,755
$1,057,765
$702,674
$641,906
$873,549
$673,246
$804,651
$846,148
$404,407
$844,583
$647,526
$1,010,260
$691,547
$924,022
$1,085,765
$601,774
$698,518
$933,538
$879,230
$682,636
$647,091
$348,607
$800,116
$467,224
$673,689
$1,008,295
$700,100
$486,046
$741,652
$576,504
$700,529
$511,418
$952,679
$922,221
$536,314
$465,894
$414,264
$562,775
$468,640
$676,156
$495,584
$737,336



