Greensboro City NC Government Teachers Top 100 Pensions

	Current Annual	Age at	Pension Paid to	Estimated Lifetime		Current Annual	Age at	Pension Paid to	Estimated Lifetime
Name	Pension	Retirement	Date	Pension Payout*	Name	Pension	Retirement	Date	Pension Payout*
JULIUS A FULMORE	\$70,958	66	\$1,288,409	\$1,079,722	LYNDA L TAMBLYN	\$35,554	51	\$606,569	\$1,138,013
ROBERT A CLENDENIN	\$68,100	60	\$1,126,208	\$1,473,584	JANELL L GOODMAN	\$35,354	53	\$624,311	\$1,033,247
JOSEPH R BROOKS	\$62,082	55	\$1,150,842	\$1,467,523	JAMES B BALLANCE	\$35,267	52	\$601,723	\$1,088,738
KENNETH R NEWBOLD	\$59,389	56	\$1,100,918	\$1,220,290	RUSSELL W BARRETT	\$35,185	62	\$621,320	\$692,042
HAROLD G ESTEP	\$57,371	59	\$1,004,934	\$1,357,881	EVELYN WRIGHT CREWS	\$34,986	66	\$596,874	\$562,235
CATHERINE N POOLE	\$55,654	67	\$914,458	\$859,355	RUTH S RICHARDSON	\$34,885	62	\$584,258	\$725,904
ROBERT W BARRETT	\$53,396	56	\$914,438		MARGARET W PHILLIPS	\$34,863 \$34,857	58	\$646,158	
	\$55,396 \$52,838	61	\$933,058	\$1,148,553		\$34,799	59		\$716,220
ROBERT F WILLIAMS				\$1,093,164	STELLA R TOWNSEND			\$645,082	\$509,298
MACK S BAKER	\$50,104	59	\$879,840	\$1,135,421	BETTYE H MILLER	\$34,772	58	\$609,647	\$897,755
LUTHER MCKEEL	\$49,070	59	\$839,492	\$1,141,373	SAMUEL L MORROW	\$34,690	54	\$694,829	\$1,057,765
ALEX PURCELL	\$47,552	57	\$839,718	\$1,182,739	JOSEPH H SHANKLAND	\$34,671	61	\$632,985	\$702,674
JAMES L PAYNE	\$47,077	58	\$834,215	\$1,173,806	CARL O FOSTER	\$34,628	55	\$641,906	\$641,906
WILLIAM L ROBERTSON	\$46,991	61	\$829,806	\$972,194	JANET K NOVAK	\$34,465	57	\$587,985	\$873,549
ROBBERTA MESENBRINK	\$46,240	54	\$754,951	\$1,341,387	MAGGIE H BOONE	\$34,459	59	\$638,787	\$673,246
JAMES E HOWELL	\$45,802	57	\$781,399	\$1,160,898	JANIE C PHILLIPS	\$34,449	58	\$628,929	\$804,651
JUNE F SOFLEY	\$45,625	53	\$747,305	\$1,377,361	JAMES W BURGER	\$34,431	58	\$597,781	\$846,148
LAVANUEL LANG	\$45,367	57	\$874,214	\$1,153,313	HELEN D WOLFF	\$34,245	59	\$634,814	\$404,407
NANCY R ROUTH	\$44,209	60	\$726,394	\$998,367	EDGAR Q ROOKER	\$33,957	57	\$599 <i>,</i> 635	\$844,583
BESSIE C VESTAL	\$42,778	63	\$702,884	\$832,505	LORRAINE A GAIL	\$33,793	60	\$579,602	\$647,526
CALVIN F MORROW	\$42,660	62	\$790,800	\$665,338	CHARLES R MURPH	\$33,559	51	\$622,092	\$1,010,260
REEVES M EDENS	\$42,629	59	\$790,234	\$623,896	MARY E MCFADYEN	\$33,506	61	\$590,021	\$691,547
JOHN W TAYLOR	\$41,765	57	\$774,215	\$858,163	PATRICIA A GLOVER	\$33,112	52	\$613,811	\$924,022
PEGGY A JOYNER	\$41,451	59	\$729,940	\$941,383	LENA C BAYNES	\$32,746	50	\$558,659	\$1,085,765
JANNIE W BRUNER	\$41,313	62	\$678,823	\$846,572	LINNIE B FOSTER	\$32,463	60	\$601,774	\$601,774
HAZEL J PERRITT	\$41,310	55	\$765,788	\$933,525	WALTA M JOHNSON	\$32,441	61	\$533,038	\$698,518
LORETTA F MCKEE	\$41,041	57	\$698,063	\$1,038,116	GWENDOLYN M SELLARS	\$32,346	56	\$595,124	\$933,538
CLAYTON H GARDNER	\$40,579	57	\$752,240	\$875,200	CLARA C FIELDS	\$32,278	57	\$576,836	\$879,230
ROBERT T EVANS	\$40,428	62	\$701,899	\$824,399	DOROTHY T BAUER	\$32,219	60	\$585,010	\$682,636
HARRIETT W BOWLES	\$40,154	61	\$685,049	\$848,091	MARGARET H MEBANE	\$32,209	62	\$549,495	\$647,091
GERTRUDE N MORROW	\$39,830	59	\$727,173	\$888,897	ROSA T YOURSE	\$32,024	64	\$593,646	\$348,607
LORA W WOMACK	\$39,553	58	\$674,789	\$960,104	ROSALYN F ROBBINS	\$32,016	62	\$95,150	\$800,116
IRIS M KOONCE	\$39,512	58	\$691,854	\$1,019,237	ELLA R HOOPER	\$31,924	62	\$591,791	\$467,224
SHIRLEY G HARRIS	\$39,192	57	\$692,090	\$974,807	WILLIAM BOYERS	\$31,648	60	\$577,793	\$673,689
NELLIE B HODGE	\$38,959	61	\$640,145	\$838,877	WILMA A JOHNSON	\$31,501	51	\$537,429	\$1,008,295
JOYCE O HOOKER	\$38,691	56	\$654,070	\$1,016,547	LAURA W DIXON	\$31,218	60	\$508,047	\$700,100
KAY P HARGROVE	\$38,099	56	\$669,037	\$984,716	JOHN E SPEAS	\$31,164	59	\$577,699	\$486,046
DORA P MCGILL	\$38,035	52	\$624,955	\$1,193,477	JANET G DAILEY	\$31,148	58	\$550,031	\$741,652
COLLIN B SCOTT	\$37,815	65	\$700,982	\$553,431	MARY N HARRIS	\$31,100	59	\$576,504	\$576,504
ELLEN JEAN F SCOTT	\$37,318	52	\$548,202	\$1,192,232	MARY A SUGG	\$30,916	60	\$510,333	\$700,529
MARTHA J SHARPE	\$37,201	54	\$634,668	\$1,064,965	GEORGE C SMITH	\$30,870	55	\$572,244	\$511,418
JOSEPH P PETTIT	\$37,064	62	\$630,419	\$742,728	MARGARET E MUSE	\$30,792	51	\$562,164	\$952,679
PHYLLIS G MARTIN	\$36,972	58	\$607,489	\$913,828	ELIZABETH S CARTER	\$30,629	51	\$567,940	\$922,221
FRANCES H GARDNER	\$36,579	58	\$667,814	\$854,401	JUNE S HUNT	\$30,564	62	\$566,575	\$536,314
ELIZABETH M WIDEMON	\$36,531	65	\$645,093	\$608,924	CAROLYN C WITMAN	\$30,419	66	\$555,355	\$465,894
MILLIE M MCFADDEN	\$36,433	44	\$645,093 \$675,379	\$899,518	MYRTLE A WEEKES	\$30,419	63		
		44 61	\$675,379 \$672,558	\$899,518		\$30,274 \$30,244	63 60	\$561,196	\$414,264 \$562,775
HELEN P MEDLIN	\$36,281			. ,	JANE W CLINE			\$562,775	. ,
BEATRICE A HOUSTON	\$36,126	58	\$624,333	\$962,781	CLARA R SCARBOROUGH	\$30,048	58	\$557,011	\$468,640
MARGARET F BRAKE	\$35,862	55	\$645,797	\$942,938	BARBARA P SLOAN	\$29,939	60	\$460,188	\$676,156
JOHN A EBERHART	\$35,724	64	\$419,451	\$754,133	SARAH J LEATH	\$29,914	61	\$554,526	\$495,584
CECIL G WOMACK	\$35,613	61	\$660,171	\$660,171	SARA K SUGG	\$29,864	55	\$553,609	\$737,336

^{*}Current pension and pension paid to date are actual amounts provided by the respective fund. Lifetime estimates the sum of the pension paid to date and the projected remaining payments with a 1% COLA. Uses a life expectancy of 85 (IRS Form 590), the actual retirement date and age at retirement.

